
QUESTIONS – ANSWERS – CLARIFICATIONS 
 

CITY OF STOCKTON IT DEPARTMENT RELOCATION 
PROJECT NO. 13-09 

 
QUESTION 1:  What is the overall warranty time for the general contract? 
ANSWER:  The warranty is 12 months unless otherwise stated in the technical specs for a 
particular item (some items might be longer).  This is stated in the City's standard specifications 
Section 3-1.02 "Contract Bonds", which states that bonds will be held for 12 months following 
final acceptance by the City to guarantee correction of failure attributable to workmanship and 
materials. 
 
QUESTION 2:  Are there any requirements for a Structured Cabling Interconnection between 
the cabinets and, if so, what are those requirements? 
ANSWER:  There are no requirements for structured cable interconnects between cabinets 
other than what is already provided by APC, if any. 
 
QUESTION 3:  If there is a Structured Cabling Infrastructure, is the contractor required to 
provide Patch Cables and, if so, how many and what are the length requirements? 
ANSWER:  No patch cables are required. 
 
QUESTION 4:  Can there be clearer clarification on any Bonding and Grounding with respects 
to the cabinets? 
ANSWER:  Refer to Specification 16065. 
 
QUESTION 5:  Will the contractor be responsible for any equipment transfer from the old IT 
Department? 
ANSWER:  The City will be relocating all rack-mounted and free standing electronics.  APC’s 
InfrastruXure equipment will need to be coordinated between contractor and APC (refer to 
Specification 01000, posted on June 21, 2013). 
 
QUESTION 6:  Will this require a multi-phase cutover and if so how many phases and will this 
have to be done on the weekends or after hours which would affect prevailing wage rates? 
ANSWER:  Refer to Specification 01000, posted on June 21, 2013. 
 
QUESTION 7:  Documents indicate solid surface tops at the break room, network lab, and 
AS400. Specifications include both acrylic solid surface and quartz tops.  It is unclear which 
room receives which of the two solid surface options. 
ANSWER:  There will be only acrylic solid surface tops.  There will be no quartz counter top. 
 
QUESTION 8:  Is item F.1.7 at the bottom of page 6 of Section 06423 of the Specifications 
referring to a specific product? 
ANSWER:  There is no specific product being called out. 
 
QUESTION 9:  Where in the drawing set are the hot aisles located? 
ANSWER:  The hot aisle containment is between rows A## and B## shown on 1/E4.4. 
 
QUESTION 10:  Do the hot aisles also have doors on the end? 
ANSWER:  Doorways are at A19/B19 and A5/B5. 



 
QUESTION 11:  Who will be responsible to cut holes in the ceilings of the hot aisles to mount 
the smoke detectors?  
ANSWER:  There are existing knockouts within the panels to accommodate a 4-inch octagon 
box in the center of the panel. 
 
QUESTION 12:  Do you want clean agent fire suppression to protect both the room and the 
above ceiling spaces? 
ANSWER:  Clean agent fire suppression is strictly for Room 407. 
 
QUESTION 13:  Are there wet fire sprinklers in the space (below and above the ceiling)?  If so, 
are you planning to convert the wet fire sprinklers to pre-action or leave them wet? 
ANSWER:  A wet system will be above and below the ceiling system.  The ultimate goal will be 
to initiate a clean agent dump prior to water release. 
 
QUESTION 14:  Spec Section 15360, Part 1, 1.01, A states clean agent fire suppression in 
Rooms 407 and 408.  Sheet E4.3, Detail 3 only shows clean agent fire suppression devices 
(smoke detectors, etc. in Room 407).  Please clarify if both Room 407 and Room 408 will have 
clean agent fire suppression protection. 
ANSWER:  Clean agent fire suppression is strictly for Room 407; wet system with house fire 
detection will only be provided in Room 408. 
 
QUESTION 15:  The specs state "Cat 5E data cabling".  If the City is upgrading the 911 data 
center, would the City like to install Cat 6 cabling to have more speed/bandwith? 
ANSWER:  Bid per the specifications at this time. 
 
QUESTION 16:  Could you please clarify what kind of data/voice patch panels the City would 
like to have? (Modular or 110 style) 
ANSWER:  110 style. 
 
QUESTION 17:  Will there be a dumpster at the jobsite for the daily clean-up?  (With all the 
other trades, I was just wondering if everybody needs to supply their own and if there is enough 
space). 
ANSWER:  Coordinate with the general contractor; jobsite clean-up is the contractor's 
responsbility. 
 
QUESTION 18:  Is the existing IBM Printer and Server need to be move/installed, or is the City 
going to take care of this? 
ANSWER:  City will be relocating this equipment. 
 
QUESTION 19:  Telephone hook-up: is there an outside Phone Provider that is going to hook 
up the phone system (City phone provider) to make connection for the outside lines? 
ANSWER:  Yes, a provider exists to do the cross connects. 
 
QUESTION 20:  Is all the Hot Aisle Containment going to be moved all at once or will this also 
be done in 2 phases? (We do know there is a temporary Hot Aisle Containment at 300 Main 
Street). 
ANSWER:  Hot aisle containment will be complete in 2 phases, contractor will need to 
coordinate with APC for temporary means of containment at both sites per Specification 01000. 
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QUESTION 21:  In the specs it mentions RJ-11 and RJ-45 connectivity for the station phones 
locations. Please clarify. 
ANSWER:  RJ-45 
 
QUESTION 22:  Is there a spec for the color of the data and voice jacks that will be needed? 
Color for the data and voice cabling? Color for the faceplates to match the walls? 
ANSWER:  White faceplates, yellow, blue, orange, black for data jacks in that order.  Cables in 
that building have been white for phone and blue for data. 
 
QUESTION 23:  Could you clarify if the City is going to need any new patch cords?  (Fiber and 
copper).  It is not stated in the specs, and if the City is going to re-use or supply their own? 
ANSWER:  No. 
 
QUESTION 24:  On page E4.5 it lists 18" ladder racking, and E8.1 #4 show 12 " ladder racking 
for the install diagram.  Please clarify the ladder racking width. 
ANSWER:  Ladder width shall be per plan view on E4.5. 
 
QUESTION 25:  Is the sign-in sheet posted somewhere for the contractors that had attended 
the job walk?  I did not see it on the Builder Exchange. 
ANSWER:  Go to link: 
http://stocktongov.com/services/business/bidFlash/projDetail.html?dept=Public_Works,idnum=P
W-13-09 
 
QUESTION 26:  If all of the existing data center that is at 300 Main Street is going to be moved 
over to the new location, will anything new be needed for the cabinets that will be re-located?  
(fans, power strips, different top covers….). 
ANSWER:  Coordinate with APC on relocation requirements for InfraStruXure equipment. 
 
QUESTION 27:  Will additional blank filler plates be needed or is there going to be enough from 
the existing cabinets? 
ANSWER:  Coordinate with APC; initial thought is “No.” 
 
QUESTION 28:  Would you like waterfalls/cable radius sweeps at each cabinet or is there 
enough from the existing data center? 
ANSWER:  New waterfalls are shown on E4.5 with regards to new runway.  Existing waterfalls 
associated with APC will remain as is. 
 
QUESTION 29:  Do your horizontal wire managers need to be open 4 metal ring or is any kind 
of manager acceptable? 
ANSWER:  4 metal ring is preferred. 
 
QUESTION 30:  Where is the location of the 3rd floor IDF room for the low voltage backbone 
termination? 
ANSWER:  Directly below Room 407, between gridlines 8 & 9 and B and B.5. 
 
QUESTION 31:  What is the current fire alarm in the building? 
ANSWER:  The existing system is a GE Security EST3 panel. 
 
QUESTION 32:  Does Quality Sound have a contract to do the upgrade on the fire alarm 
system? 
ANSWER:  No. 


